

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
ASHEVILLE DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO: 1:23-CV-00041

-----X
JACOB DOE,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SYSTEM, et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF JACOB DOE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO THE DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Legal Standard: Motions to Transfer.....4

 II. Venue is Proper in This District.7

 a. Defendant UNC System Resides in This District for Venue Purposes.
 7

 b. A Substantial Part of the Events or Omissions Giving Rise to the
 Claim Occurred in This District.....8

 III. The Weight of Relevant Factors Does Not Heavily Favor Transfer to the
 Middle District.....10

 10

 a. Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum is a “Paramount Consideration” (Factor
 1).10

 b. Not All Defendants Reside in or near the Middle District (Factor 2).
 11

 c. Most Documentary Evidence is Equally Accessible in the Western
 and Middle Districts (Factor 3).....12

 d. The Western District Does Not Lack Compulsory Process Over
 Potential Witnesses Who Work or Live Near Chapel Hill (Factor 4).
 13

 e. Moving the Case to the Middle District Will Not Make the Trial
 Easier, More Expeditious or Inexpensive (Factor 8).15

 f. The Middle District’s Interest in Hearing This Case Is No Greater
 Than the Western District’s (Factor 10).16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Pain Remedies, Inc. v. Advanced Targeting Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12CV1375, 2013 WL 4039395 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2013)	13
<i>Amirotech, Inc. v. Srg. Tech., LLC</i> , No. 3:15-CV-636-GCM, 2016 WL 3219880 (W.D.N.C. June 7, 2016).....	6
<i>Borgwarner, Inc. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 1:07CV184, 2008 WL 394991 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 11, 2008)	10
<i>Carstar Franchisor SPV LLC v. Roberts</i> , 2023 WL 4604591 (W.D.N.C. July 18, 2023)	13, 15, 16
<i>Caturano v. Armchem Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00173-MOC-DCK, 2020 WL 6065303 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020) ..	5
<i>DMP Corp. v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 76 (W.D.N.C. 1985).....	6
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Koh v. Microtek Int'l, Inc.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Va. 2003)	14
<i>McDevitt & Street Co. v. Fidelity and Deposit Co.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 351 (W.D.N.C. 1990).....	6
<i>Phillips v. S. Gumpert Co., Inc.</i> , 627 F.Supp. 725 (W.D.N.C.1986).....	10
<i>Sandvik Intell. Prop. AB v. Kennametal Inc.</i> , No. CIV.1:09CV163, 2010 WL 1924504 (W.D.N.C. May 12, 2010).....	11, 14
<i>Scholl v. Sagon RV Supercenter, LLC</i> , 249 F.R.D. 230 (W.D.N.C. 2008)	6
<i>Silva v. Pavlak</i> , No. 5:18CV97, 2018 WL 4775510 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 3, 2018)	6
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Renne Acquisitions Corp.</i> , No. 3:09CV476-RJC-DSC, 2010 WL 2465543 (W.D.N.C. June 14, 2010)	14
<i>Stevens v. Atricure Inc.</i> , No. 317CV00010MOC DSC, 2021 WL 4785503 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021)	11
<i>Trustees of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat. Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>W. Steer-Mom 'N' Pop's, Inc. v. FMT Invs., Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 260 (W.D.N.C. 1984).....	10
<i>Windy City Innovations, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00103-GCM, 2016 WL 1048069 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 16, 2016)	11

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1).....8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2).....8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(d)7, 8
28 U.S.C. §1404(a)5
42 U.S.C. §19831
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1).....13
